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1a

2a

3a

20 cm

230 V

För utvändig montering på rör

Gjelder for montering på rør

Soveltuu putken ulkopuolisiin asennuksiin

Gælder for montering på rør

Applicable for on-pipe applications

Betrifft Anwendungen an Rohrleitungen

Utilisable pour pose sur les conduites

conducte
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1b

2b

3b

230 V

230 V

230 V

För invändig montering i rör, enligt 
nationella normer och godkännanden

Gjelder for innvendig montering 

godkjennelser

Soveltuu putken sisäpuolisiin asennuksiin, 
noudatettava paikallisia määräyksiä ja 
hyväksyntöjä

Gælder for integrerede anvendelser, med 
forbehold for lokale regler og godkendelser

Applicable for in-pipe applications, subject 
to local norms & approvals

Betrifft Anwendungen im Rohr und 
unterliegt den lokalen Normen und 
Richtlinien

Utilisable pour pose dans les conduites. 
Soumis aux normes et agréments locaux.
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Isolertjocklek/

Isoleringstykkelse/

Eristyspaksuus mm/

Isoleringstykkelse/

Insulation  
thickness/

Dämmstärke/

Epaisseur 
du calorifuge/

Grosimea izolatiei

Lägsta  
omgivningstemp/

Laveste 
omgivelsestemp/

Ymp. alhai sin 
lämpötila/

Min. omgivelses- 
temperatur/

Minimum ambient 
temperature/

min. Umgebungs- 
temperatur/

Température 
ambiante minimale/

Minimaalne  

Minimalna temperatu-

Minimální teplota  

Minim temperatura  
ambientala

Rördiameter/Rørdiameter/

Rørdiameter/

Putken halkaisija mm/

Rørdiameter/

Pipe diameter/

Rohrdurchmesser/

Diamètre du tuyau/

Diametrul conductei

20 25 32 40 50

20

–10 ABC ABC ABC ABC ABC

–20 ABC ABC ABC AB- AB-

–30 ABC AB- A-- A-- A--

30

–10 ABC ABC ABC ABC ABC

–20 ABC ABC ABC ABC AB-

–30 ABC AB- AB- AB- AB-

40

–10 ABC ABC ABC ABC ABC

–20 ABC ABC ABC ABC ABC

–30 ABC ABC ABC ABC AB-

50

–10 ABC ABC ABC ABC ABC

–20 ABC ABC ABC ABC ABC

–30 ABC ABC ABC ABC ABC
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SVENSKA
Isoleringstabell 

A =  ETL/FrostGuard i vattenledningsrör
B =  ETL/FrostGuard på metallrör
C =  ETL/FrostGuard på plaströr
– =  Ej tillräcklig effekt för frostskydd
–10°C  motsvarar ca 1,5 m 

förläggningsdjup i mark 
–20°C  motsvarar ca 0,5 m 

förläggningsdjup i mark 
–30°C  motsvarar ca 0,25 m 

förläggningsdjup i mark

NORSK 

Isoleringstabel

A =  ETL/FrostGuard i vannledningsrør
B =  ETL/FrostGuard på metallrør
C =  ETL/FrostGuard på plastrør
– =  Ikke tilstrekkelig effekt for 

frostbeskyttelse
–10°C  tilsvarer ca 1,5 m 

–20°C  tilsvarer ca 0,5 m 
forleggningsdybde i grunn 

–30°C  tilsvarer ca 0,25 m 
forleggningsdybde i grunn

SUOMI 

Eristystaulukko

A =  ETL/FrostGuard vesijohdon 
sisäpuolella

B =  ETL/FrostGuard metalliputken pinnalla
C =  ETL/FrostGuard muoviputken pinnalla
– =  Ei tarpeeksi tehoa
–10°C  1,5 m:n syvyydessä on lämpötila 

–20°C  0,5 m:n syvyydessä on lämpötila 

–30°C  0,25 m:n syvyydessä on lämpötila 
n. –30°C

DANSK 

Isoleringstabel

A =  ETL/FrostGuard i vandrør
B =  ETL/FrostGuard på metalrør
C =  ETL/FrostGuard på plastrør
– =  Utilstrækkelig effekt til frostbeskyttelse
–10°C  svarer til 1,5 m jorddybde
–20°C  svarer til 0,5 m jorddybde
–30°C  svarer til 0,25 m jorddybde 

ENGLISH 

Insulation table

A =  ETL/FrostGuard in water pipes
B =  ETL/FrostGuard on metal pipes
C =  ETL/FrostGuard on plastic pipes
– =  Insufficient effect for anti-freeze  

protection
–10°C  Corresponds to 1.5 m depth  

in the  ground
–20°C  Corresponds to 0.5 m depth  

in the  ground
–30°C  Corresponds to 0.25 m depth  

in the ground

DEUTSCH 

Wärmedämmungstabelle

A =  ETL/FrostGuard in Wasserleitung
B =  ETL/FrostGuard auf Metallrohr
C =  ETL/FrostGuard auf Kunststoffrohr
– =  Leistung nicht ausreichend für 

Frostschutzanwendungen
–10°C  Entspricht einer Verlegungstiefe  

   von ca. 1,5 m im Erdreich
–20°C  Entspricht einer Verlegungstiefe  

   von ca. 0,5 m im Erdreich
–30°C  Entspricht einer Verlegungstiefe  

   von ca. 0,25 m im Erdreich
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FRANÇAIS 

Tableau d’isolation

A =  ETL/FrostGuard dans les conduites 
d’eau

B =  ETL/FrostGuard sur les tuyaux en métal
C =  ETL/FrostGuard les tuyaux en plastique
– =  Puissance non suffisante pour une
  protection contre le gel
–10°C  Correspond à une profondeur de 

pose d’environ 1,5 m dans le sol
–20°C  Correspond à une profondeur de 

pose d’environ 0,5 m dans le sol
–30°C  Correspond à une profondeur de 

pose d’environ 0,25 m dans le sol

RUSSKIJ 

A =  ETL/FrostGuard 

B =  ETL/FrostGuard 

C =  ETL/FrostGuard 

A =    ETL/FrostGuard

LIETUVIŠKAI 

A =  ETL/FrostGuard

LATVISKI 

A =  ETL/FrostGuard

EESTI 

Isolatsioonitabel

A =  ETL/FrostGuard veetorudes
B =  ETL/FrostGuard metalltorudes
C =  ETL/FrostGuard plasttorudes
– =  Ebapiisav tulemus antifriisi kaitse 

mõjumiseks
–10°C  Vastab 1,5 m sügavusele 

maapinnas
–20°C   Vastab 0,5 m sügavusele 

maapinnas
–30°C   Vastab 0,25 m sügavusele 

maapinnas

POLSKI 

A =  ETL/FrostGuard
B =  ETL/FrostGuard
C =  ETL/FrostGuard
– =
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ESKY

A =  ETL/FrostGuard
B =  ETL/FrostGuard
C =  ETL/FrostGuard
– =

ROMANA 

Tabel de izolatie

A =  ETL/FrostGuard conducte de apa
B =  ETL/FrostGuard pe conducte metalice
C =  ETL/FrostGuard pe conducte de plactic
– =  Nu se foloseste pentru protectia la 

inghet
–10°C  Corespunde pentru 1.5 m adancime 

in pamant
–20°C  Corespunde pentru 0.5 m adancime 

in pamant
–30°C  Corespunde pentru 0.25 m 

adancime in pamant
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SVENSKA
nVent RAYCHEM FrostGuard, 
självbegränsande värmekabel för 
frostskydd av vattenledningsrör. IP68.
Användningsområde min –30°C och 

Monteringsanvisning
FrostGuard är försedd med 2 m kallkabel och 
stickpropp för tillfälliga anläggningar. Denna 
sladd kan inte bytas ut och skulle den skadas 
skall hela värmekabeln kasseras.

VARNING: Se till att värmekabeln inte 
övertäcks med material som inte tål 

installation av termostat.

Använd 30 mA jordfelsbrytare. nVent, 
nationella och lokala elbestämmelser samt 
standarder kräver att jordfelsbrytare används 
på varje värmekabelgrupp. Konventionella 
säkringar kan eventuellt inte stoppa en 
ljusbåge vilket kan resultera i brand.

Bryt strömmen till alla elektriska kretsar före 
installation eller service. 
 
Förekomst av värmekabel ska klart framgå 
av att varningsskyltar eller markeringar har 

återkommande längs hela kretsen.“

Utvändig förläggning

1a.  Tejpa fast värmekabeln längs undersidan 
av röret. Använd åldringsbeständig tejp, 
t.ex. eltejp.

2a.  Isolera röret. Välj isolertjocklek 

3a. Anslut i vägguttag.

Invändig förläggning

1b.  Montera Y-kopplingen på röret. Trä på 
R20-kopplingen på värmekabeln. Använd 
diskmedel för att lätt kunna trä på 
gummipackningen. Stick in värmekabeln i 
Y-kopplingen. Skarven mellan värmekabel 
och kallkabel får inte stickas in i röret.

2b.  Drag åt R20-kopplingen tills det blir tätt.
3b.  Isolera röret, välj isolertjocklek enligt 

tabell.

NORSK
nVent RAYCHEM FrostGuard, 
selvregulerende varmekabel for frostsikring 
av vannledningsrør.  
IP 68.Anvendelsesområde min. –30°C og 

Monteringsanvisning
FrostGuard er utstyrt med 2 m kaldkabel og 
vanlig plugg for provisorisk tilkobling. Denne 
pluggen kan ikke byttes ut. Skulle den skades 
må hele varmekabelen kasseres.

ADVARSEL: Sørg for at varmekabelen ikke 
overdekkes med materialer som tåler mindre 

din el-installatør for fast montering med 
jordfeilbryter, samt eventuelt installering 

Bruk 30mA jordfeilvern. nVent, internasjonale 
og nasjonale elektrisitetstilsyn, samt 
standarder krever bruk av jordfeilvern på 
hver varmekabel-kurs. Gnistdannelser 
forhindres vanligvis ikke av tradisjonelle 
automatsikringer, hvilket kan bety brannfare.

Utvendig forlegging

1a.  Fest varmekabelen langs røret på 
undersiden. Benytt aldringsbestandig tape 
– f.e.ks. el-tape, GT-66.

2a.  Isoler røret og velg isolasjonstykkelse i 
henhold til tabell.

3a.  Tilslutt til vegguttak.

Innvendig forlegging

1b.  Monter Y-koblingen på røret. Tre 
gummipakning, messingskive 
og låsemutter på kabelen. Smør 
gummipakning alltid godt med 
flytende såpe for at den skli lett på og 
tetter godt. Stikk varmekabelen inn i 

kaldkabel skal ikke stikkes inn i 
Y-koblingen. For montering av T-kobling: 
Monter T-koblingen på røret. Monter 
pakkboksens nedre del til T-koblingen. 
OBS: Varmekabelen skal legges rett 
igjennom T-koblingen. Tre gummipakning, 
messingskive og låsemutter på kabelen. 
Stikk inn varmekabelen i T-koblingen. 
Smør gummipakning alltid godt med 
flytende såpe for at den skli lett på og 

skal ikke stikkes inn i T-koblingen.  
Skyv skive og gummipakning på  
plassog dra til pakkboksens låsemutter  
slik at den blir tett. 
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Isoler røret, velg isolasjonstykkelse i 
henhold til tabell.

2b.  Skyv skive og gummipakning på plass og 
dra til pakkboksens låsemutter slik at den 
blir tett.

3b.  Isoler røret, velg isolasjonstykkelse i 
henhold til tabell.

SUOMI 
nVent RAYCHEM FrostGuard, itsesäätyvä 

Asennusohje
FrostGuard on varustettu 2 metrin 
kumikaapelilla, jonka päässä on 
pistotulppa tilapäistä liitäntää varten. Jos 
tämä kylmäkaapeli vaurioituu, on koko 
lämpökaapelielementti vaihdettava uuteen. 
Elementtiä ei saa itse korjata. 

tilalle asentaa kytkentärasia ja termostaatti/
käyttökytkin. Tällöin asentavalla henkilöllä 
tulee olla sähköurakointioikeudet.

Vikavirtasuojaa 30 mA on käytettävä. 
Noudata nVent, kansainvälisiä sekä paikallisia 
sähköturvallisuusmääräyksiä. Pelkkä 
johdonsuojakatkaisija (sulake) ei yksin 
välttämättä estä mahdollista tulipalovaaraa.

Katkaise virta kaikista sähköpiireistä ennen 
asennusta tai huoltoa. 
 
Saattolämmityskaapelin olemassaolo on 
merkittävä varoituskilvillä tai -merkinnöillä 

pituudelle.“

1a.  Teippaa lämpökaapeli alapintaan putken 
alapuolelle. Käytä lämmönkestävää 
teippiä tai muoviputken kanssa 
alumiiniteippiä.

2a.  Eristä putki, valitse eristepaksuus 
taulukon mukaisesti (takasivulla).

3a.  Liitä pistorasiaan, pidä päällä ainoastaan 
tarvittaessa (ajastinkello on hyvä 
apuväline).

1b.  Asenna Y-haara putkeen. Pujota 
lämpökaapeli paineläpivientiin 
liukastusainetta käyttäen (esim. 

ruokaöljy). Pujota lämpökaapeli 
Y-haaraan. Lämpökaapelin jatkosta 
kylmäkaapeliin ei saa työntää putken 
sisäpuolelle.

2b.  Kiristä paineläpivienti tiiviiksi. HUOM: 
Kun käytät tavallista T-haaraa, niin käytä 
erillistä paineläpivientiä ETL-R20  

3b.  Eristä putki ja valitse eristyspaksuus 
taulukosta. Jos kaapeli on liian pitkä,  
se saa olla kiepissä putken ulkopuolella.

DANSK 
nVent RAYCHEM FrostGuard, selvregulerende 
varmekabel til frostbeskyttelse af vandrør. 
IP 68. Anvendelsesforhold min. –30°C og  

Installationsanvisninger
FrostGuard leveres med 2 m gummikabel og 
en stikprop til tilslutning i stikkontakt. Kablet 
kan ikke udskiftes, og hele varmekablet skal 
kasseres, hvis det bliver beskadiget.
ADVARSEL: Sørg for, at varmekablet ikke 
dækkes af materiale der ikke tåler mindst 

og termostat.

Brug en HPFI-afbryder 30 mA. nVent 
samt internationale og lokale regler og 
standarder for elinstallationer kræver alle, 
at der anvendes en afbryder til jordfejl på 
hvert varmekredsløb. Almindelige sikringer 
forhindrer muligvis ikke lysbuedannelse, 
hvorved der kan opstå brandfare.

Afbryd alle elektriske kredsløb før installation 
og servicering. 
 
Varmekablets tilstedeværelse skal markeres 
ved at opsætte advarselsskilte eller 

korte mellemrum langs kredsløbet.“

Udvendig installation

1a.  Fastgør varmekablet til undersiden af 
røret med tape. Brug ældningsbestandig 
tape, f.eks. isolerbånd..

2a.  Isoler røret. Vælg en isoleringstykkelse 

3a. Sæt stikproppen i en stikdåse.

Indvendig installation

1b.  Monter Y-stykket på røret. Fastgør  
R20-pakdåsen på varmekablet. Anvend 
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et smøremiddel, f.eks. opvaskemiddel, 
for at gøre det lettere at montere 
gummipakningen. Indsæt varmekablet 
i Y-stykket. Splejsningen mellem 
varmekablet og gummikablet må ikke 
indsættes i røret.

2b.  Fastspænd R20-pakdåsen helt. 
3b.  Isoler røret. Vælg en isoleringstykkelse i 

henhold til tabellen.

ENGLISH
nVent RAYCHEM FrostGuard, self-regulating 

Instructions for installation

FrostGuard is supplied with 2 m of power 
cable and a plug for temporary installation. 
The cable is non replaceable and the 
entire heating cable must be discarded if 
it is damaged. The connection plug of the 
UK FrostGuard product should be made 

FrostGuard plug.

CAUTION: Make sure that the heating 
cable is not covered by material with heat 

use, contact your electrical contractors for 

thermostat.

Use a 30-mA GLCB or RCD. nVent, 
international and local electrical codes, and 
standards all require the use of a ground-fault 
equipment protection device on each heating 
cable circuit. Arcing may not be stopped by 
conventional circuit breakers which could 
result in a fire hazard.

De-energise all electrical circuits before 
installation or servicing.

The presence of the trace heater shall be 
made evident by the posting of caution signs 

at frequent intervals along the circuit.

External installation

1a.  Tape the heating cable to the underside 
of the pipe. Use age-resistant tape, e.g. 
electrical tape.

2a.  Insulate the pipe. Select the insulation 
thickness according to the table.

3a. Connect to a wall socket.

Internal installation

1b.  Fit the Y-piece to the pipe. Thread the 
R20-connector onto the heating cable. 
Use a lubricant, such as washing up liquid, 
to facilitate application of the rubber 
packing. Insert the heating cable into the 
Y-piece. The splice between the heating 
cable and cold cable must not be inserted 
in the pipe.

2b.  Fully tighten the R20 connector.
3b.  Insulate the pipe. Select the insulation 

thickness according to the table.

DEUTSCH
nVent RAYCHEM FrostGuard, ein 
selbstregelndes Heizband zum 

Anwendungsbereich: Min. –30°C und 

Montageanleitung 

FrostGuard ist mit einem 2 m langen 
Anschlusskabel und Schuko-Stecker 
versehen. Das Anschlusskabel kann im 
Falle einer Beschädigung nicht ersetzt 
werden. Es muss das komplette Heizband 
inklusive Anschlussleitung ausgetauscht 
werden. Frostguard ist für vorübergehende 
Anwendungen konzepiert.

WARNUNG: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das 
Heizband nur mit Material abgedeckt/

Elektriker kontaktieren um einen festen 
Anschluss und ein Thermostat installieren 

Der Einsatz eines 30-mA FI-Schutzschalters 
ist vorgeschrieben. nVent, internationale 
und lokale Normen und Vorschriften der 
Elektrotechnik, fordern den Einsatz eines 
FI-Schutzschalters für jeden Heizkreis. Der 
Einsatz von Sicherungsautomaten allein kann 
sich als nicht ausreichend erweisen, um das 
Fortschreiten von Lichtbögen zu verhindern; 
dadurch kann Brandgefahr entstehen.

Schalten Sie alle elektrischen Heizkreise vor 
einer Installation oder Wartung aus. 
 
Kennzeichnen Sie das Vorhandensein 
der Heizleitung durch Warnhinweise oder 

oder in regelmäßigen Abständen entlang 
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Installation auf der Rohrleitung

1a.  Befestigen Sie das Heizband mit 
Klebeband alle 30 cm an der Unterseite 
des Rohres.

2a.  Isolieren Sie das Rohr und selektieren Sie 
die Dämmstärke gemäß Tabelle.

3a.  Schließen Sie das Heizband über eine 

Installation in der Rohrleitung

1b.  Installieren Sie die Y-Kupplung an der 
Rohrleitung. Schieben Sie die R20-
Verschraubung über das Heizband. 
Benutzen Sie Spühlmittel um die 
Gummidichtung leichter schieben zu 
können. Schieben Sie nun das Heizband 
komplett durch die Y-Kupplung in die 
Rohrleitung. Die Anschlussverbindung 

2b.  Schrauben Sie nun die R20-Verschraubung 
auf die Y-Kupplung. Ziehen Sie die 
Verschraubung an bis diese dicht ist.

3b.  Isolieren Sie das Rohr und selektieren Sie 
die Dämmstärke gemäß Tabelle.

FRANÇAIS
nVent RAYCHEM FrostGuard, câble chauffant 

des conduites d’eau.  
 

Instructions de montage

FrostGuard est équipé de 2 mètres de 
câble (liaison froide) et d’une prise pour les 
installations provisoires. Ce cordon ne doit 
pas être remplacé et tout le câble chauffant 
doit être mis au rebut si le cordon est 
endommagé.

un montage fixe dans un boîtier et installe 

nVent, ainsi que les réglementations 
électriques, internationales ou locales, 
demandent qu’un dispositif de protection 
de défaut de mise à la terre soit installé 
sur chaque circuit de traçage électrique. 
Le phénomène d’arc ne peut être arrêté 
par un disjoncteur traditionnel et pourrait 

occasionner un début d’incendie.

Mettre tous les circuits électriques hors 
tension avant les interventions d’installation 
ou de maintenance. 
 
Apposer des signalisations ou panneaux 
indiquant clairement la présence d’un 
système de traçage aux endroits concernés 

Pose extérieure
1a.  Attacher à l’aide d’un ruban adhésif le 

câble chauffant le long de la médiane 
inférieure. Utiliser un ruban adhésif 
résistant à l’usure du temps comme, par 
exemple, le ruban pour fils électriques.

2a.  Calorifuger la tuyauterie. Voir le tableau 
pour la sélection de l’épaisseur de 
l’isolation.

3a.  Brancher sur une prise murale.

Pose intérieure

1b.  Monter le raccord en Y sur la conduite. 
Passer le raccord R20 sur le câble 
chauffant. Utiliser du détergent pour 
vaisselle pour introduire facilement le joint 
en caoutchouc. Placer le câble chauffant 
dans le raccord en Y. L’épissure entre le 
câble chauffant et le câble ne doit pas 
être enfoncée dans la conduite.

2b.  Serrer le raccord R20 jusqu’à étanchéité 
totale.

3b.  Calorifuger la tuyauterie. Voir le tableau 
pour la sélection de l’épaisseur de 
l’isolation.
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RUSSKIJ

nVent RAYCHEM FrostGuard, 

Frostguard

nVent RAYCHEM Frostguard - 

Frostguard
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LIETUVIŠKAI
nVent RAYCHEM FrostGuard, saviregu-

 

Frostguard

-

-

2a

Montavimas vamzdyje
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2b.
3b.  

LATVISKI
nVent RAYCHEM FrostGuard, 

Frostguard

1b.   
apsildes kabeli caur R20 savienojumam. 

2b.  
savienojumu.

3b.   

EESTI
nVent RAYCHEM FrostGuard – isereguleeruv 

 
IP 68. Kasutustingimused min. –30°C ja 

Paigaldusjuhised

FrostGuard on ajutiseks paigaldamiseks 
varustatud 2 m jõukaabli ning pistikuga. 
Kaabel pole asendatav ning kahjustuste korral 
tuleb muretseda uus soojenduskaabel. 

HOIATUS: Veenduge, et soojenduskaabel 

Kasutage 30-mA maandusega kaitselülitit 
või diferentsiaalvoolu seadet. Nii 
nVent kui ka rahvusvahelised ning 
kohalikud elektriseadmete kohta 
käivad eeskirjad ja standardid nõuavad 
iga soojenduskaabli vooluringi puhul 
maalühises oleva kaitseseadme kasutamist. 
Kaarekustutuskontakt ei pruugi tavaliste 
kaitselülitite poolt peatatud saada, mis võib 
omakorda tekitada tulekahju.

Enne paigaldamise või hoolduse alustamist 
vabastage kõik elektriahelad pinge alt.

Soojenduskaabli olemasolu saab nähtavaks 
teha hoiatavate märkide või märgistuste 

või piisava intervalliga piki ahelat.“

1a.  Teipige soojenduskaabel toru alla kinni. 
Kasutage ajahambale vastu pidavat teipi, 
näiteks elektriteipi.

2a.  Isoleerige toru. Valige isolatsioonitihedus 
vastavalt tabelile.

3a.  Ühendage pistik seinakontakti.
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1a.  Sobitage Y-detail toru külge. 
Sisestage R20 konnektorit kuni see 
jõuab soojenduskaablini. Kasutage 
libestusainet, näiteks pesuvedelikku, 
et konnektori sisestamist kergendada. 
Sisestage soojenduskaabel Y-detaili. 
Soojenduskaabli ja külmkaabli vahele 
jäävat jätkukohta ei tohi torusse 
sisestada.

2b.  Keerake R20 konnektor korralikult kinni.
3b.  Isoleerige toru. Valige isolatsioonitihedus 

vastavalt tabelile.

POLSKI
nVent RAYCHEM FrostGuard, 

 

FrostGuard

-

3a.

ÇESKY

 
 

 

FrostGuard
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Venkovní instalace

1a.  

pásku.
2a.  

podle tabulky.
3a.

ROMANA
cablu de incalzire cu autoreglare folosit 

 

Instructiuni de instalare

FrostGuard vine echipat cu 2m de cablu 
de energie si stecher. Cablul nu se poate 
schimba iar in cazul deteriorari se schimba 
tot echipamentul.

sistemului intr-o doza si atasarea unui 
termostat. 

Folositi protectie diferentiala de 30-mA. 

nVent recomanda folosirea circuitului de 
impamantare pentru fiecare circuit de 
incalzire.Formarea arcurilor electrice e posibil 
sa nu fie detectata in prima faza doar de 
sigurantele normale.

electrice înainte de instalare sau de 
 

 

de-a lungul circuitului.“

1a.  Fixati cablul de incalzire in partea 
inferioara a conductei.Folositi banda de 
fixare pentru aceasta operatiune.

2a.  Izolati conducta. Alegeti grosimea izolatiei 
in conformitate cu tabelul.

3a.  Conectati la o priza de perete.

1b.  Fixati piesa Y pe conducta.Puneti piesa 
R20 pe cablu de incalzire.Introduceti 
cablul de incalzire in piesa Y.Conexiunea 
dintre cablu de incalzire si cablu de curent 
nu trebuie sa fix introdusa in conducta.

2b.  Strangeti bine piesa de fixare R20.
3b.  Izolati conducta. Alegeti grosimea izolatiei 

in conformitate cu tabelul.
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SVENSKA
Denna produkt får inte användas av personer 
(inklusive barn) som har nedsatt fysisk, 
sensorisk eller mental förmåga. Ej heller av 
personer som saknar erfarenhet och kunskap, 
om de inte övervakas vid eller har instruerats 
om användning av produkten av den person 
som ansvarar för deras säkerhet. 

Barn måste övervakas så att de inte leker 
med produkten. 

NORSK
Dette apparatet er ikke beregnet på å brukes 
av personer (inklusive barn) med reduserte 
fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale egenskaper, 
eller mangel på erfaring og kunnskap, hvis 
ikke en person som har ansvaret for deres 
sikkerhet, følger med eller instruerer dem når 
det gjelder bruken av apparatet.

Barn bør passes på for å sikre at de ikke leker 
med apparatet.

SUOMI 
Henkilöt (mukaan lukien lapset), joiden 
fyysinen, psyykkinen tai aistillinen 
toimintakyky on alentunut, eivät saa käyttää 
tätä laitetta, ellei käyttöä valvo tai ohjaa 
turvallisuudesta vastaava henkilö.

Älä anna lasten leikkiä laitteella.

DANSK
Dette apparat er ikke beregnet til brug for 
personer (herunder børn) med reducerede 
fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller 
manglende erfaring og viden, medmindre 
de er under opsyn eller har modtaget 
instruktioner i brugen af apparatet fra en 
person, som er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed.

Børn bør holdes under opsyn for at sikre, at 
de ikke leger med apparatet.

ENGLISH
This appliance is not intended for use by 
persons (including children) with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, 
or lack of experience and knowledge, 
unless they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the appliance 
by a person responsible for their safety. 

Children should be supervised to ensure that 
they do not play with the appliance.

DEUTSCH
Der Einsatz eines 30-mA FI-Schutzschalters 
ist vorgeschrieben. nVent, internationale 
und lokale Normen und Vorschriften der 
Elektrotechnik, fordern den Einsatz eines 
FI-Schutzschalters für jeden Heizkreis. Der 
Einsatz von Sicherungsautomaten allein kann 
sich als nicht ausreichend erweisen, um das 
Fortschreiten von Lichtbögen zu verhindern; 
dadurch kann Brandgefahr entstehen.

FRANÇAIS
L’utilisation de cet équipement est réservée 
aux personnes majeures en possession de 
toutes leurs capacités physiques, sensorielles 
et mentales, possédant l’expérience et les 
connaissances suffisantes ou agissant sous 
la supervision ou sur les instructions d’une 
personne responsable de leur sécurité. Ne 
pas confier cet équipement à des enfants. 

Ne pas laisser les enfants sans surveillance à 
proximité de l’équipement. 

RUSSKIJ
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LIETUVIŠKAI

LATVISKI

EESTI
Antud seade ei ole mõeldud kasutamiseks 
isikute (sh lapsed) poole, kelle füüsilised, 
sensoorsed või vaimsed võimed on piiratud, 
või kellel puudub vastav kogemus või 
teadmised kui just nende ohutuse eest 
vastutav isik pole neid juhendanud või 
seadme paigaldamist jälginud.

Lapsi tuleks jälgida, kindlustamaks, et nad 
seadmega mängima ei hakka.

POLSKI

ESKY

ROMANA
Aplicatia se poate utiliza de copii sau 
persoane cu dizabilitati psihice sau mentale 
ori lipsite de minime cunostinte in domeniu, 
doar daca acestea sunt supravegheate si 
instruite de o persoana responsabila pentru 
siguranta lor.

Copiii trebuie supravegheati pentru a nu se 
juca cu aceasta instalatie.
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nVent.com

België / Belgique
Tel +32 16 21 35 02
Fax +32 16 21 36 04
salesbelux@nvent.com

Tel +420 602 232 969
czechinfo@nvent.com

Tel +45 70 11 04 00
salesdk@nvent.com

Tel 0800 1818205
Fax 0800 1818204
salesde@nvent.com

Tel +34 911 5930 60
Fax +34 900 98 32 64
ntm-sales-es@nvent.com

Tél 0800 906045
Fax 0800 906003
salesfr@nvent.com

Tel +385 1 605 01 88
Fax +385 1 605 01 88 
salesee@nvent.com 

Tel +39 02 577 61 51
Fax +39 02 577 61 55 28
salesit@nvent.com

Tel 0800 0224978
Fax 0800 0224993
salesnl@nvent.com

Tel +47 66 81 79 90
salesno@nvent.com

Tel +43 (2236) 860077
Fax +43 (2236) 860077-5
info-ntm-at@nvent.com

Tel +48 22 331 29 50
Fax +48 22 331 29 51
salespl@nvent.com

Tel 0800 551 308
Fax 0800 551 309
info-ntm-ch@nvent.com

Puh 0800 11 67 99
salesfi@nvent.com

Tel +46 31 335 58 00
salesse@nvent.com

Tel +90 560 977 6467
Fax +3216 21 36 04
ntm-sales-tr@nvent.com

Tel 0800 969 013
Fax 0800 968 624
salesthermalUK@nvent.com

salesru@nvent.com


